

13-1837 (L)

13-1917 (CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee,

v.

TODD NEWMAN, ANTHONY CHIASSON
Defendants-Appellants,

JON HORVATH, DANNY KUO, HYUNG G. LIM, MICHAEL STEINBERG,
Defendants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 12-cr-121 (RJS)

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING THE PETITION OF THE
UNITED STATES FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

DAVID D. LISITZA
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040
(202) 551-5015 (Lisitza)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Insider trading and tipping.....	3
B. A gift of inside information to a friend who profitably trades on the tip constitutes a personal benefit to the tipper because of the prohibition on committing a violation through another person.	5
C. The defendants are tippees who traded on inside information that insiders disclosed to friends	6
D. The panel ruled that the evidence of friendship between the tippers and the tippee defendants was not a sufficient basis for inferring that the tippers derived the requisite personal benefit from their tipping..	7
DISCUSSION	8
I. Rehearing regarding the panel’s definition of a tipper’s personal benefit is necessary to avoid conflict with governing precedent and decisions of other courts of appeals and to resolve additional uncertainty created by the panel decision’s analysis of the personal benefit requirement.	8
II. The Court should grant rehearing because the panel’s narrowed approach to the personal benefit requirement could impair meritorious SEC enforcement actions.	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In the Matter of Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	3, 8, 13
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	3
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hernandez v. CIR</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	11
<i>In re Lohmann</i> , Release No. 34-48092, 56 S.E.C. 573, 2003 WL 21468604 (2003)	5
<i>SEC v. Breed</i> , No. 01-7798, 2004 WL 909170 (S.D.N.Y. April 29, 2004).....	12
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>SEC v. Conradt</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>SEC v. Drescher</i> , No. 99-1418, 1999 WL 946864 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1999)	12
<i>SEC v. Drucker</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>SEC v. Farrell</i> , No. 95-6133, 1996 WL 788367 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 1996).....	12
<i>SEC v. McGinnis</i> , No. 13-1047, 2013 WL 6500268 (D. Conn. Dec. 11, 2013)	12
<i>SEC v. Musella</i> , 748 F. Supp. 1028 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 12, 13
<i>SEC v. Palermo</i> , No. 99-10067, 2001 WL 1160612 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2001).....	12
<i>SEC v. Rocklage</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>SEC v. Seibald</i> , No. 95-2081, 1997 WL 605114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997)	12
<i>SEC v. Svoboda</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>SEC v. Ward</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	2, 5, 9, 12, 13
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 486 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Jian</i> , 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013)	2, 5, 7, 9, 11
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	13, 14

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a, *et seq.*

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)

1, 3, 4, 6, 9, 15

Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(b).....

1, 3, 4, 9, 13

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act, 17 C.F.R. §§ 240.0-1, *et seq.*

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....

1, 3, 4, 6, 15

Rule 10b5-1(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1(b).....

3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29

7

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....

1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....

11
